

**Special Case No. 22/19**

Order No.07

Dt.18.02.2019

Accused Tapas Halder is produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Bail petition of accused Tapas Halder has been moved by his ld. Advocate.

Copy served. Objection noted.

Ld. Lawyer of accused submits before this Court that this accused person has been falsely implicated in this case. Hence, he prays for bail to this accused person.

Ld.Special P.P opposed the bail petition.

Heard both sides. Perused the materials on record and case diary. Considered.

On consideration of the same, I find that it is a case u/s 12 of the POCSO Act, 2012. The accused is in J.C since 28.01.2019. Statement of VG has been recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C. Investigation of the case has progressed a lot including seizure. Considering the nature of offence and materials in record, I am inclined to allow bail prayer of this accused person on interim basis with condition.

Hence, it is

**O R D E R E D**

that bail application of accused Tapas Halder is allowed on interim basis with condition. He may find interim bail of Rs. 4000/-(rupees four thousand only) with two registered sureties of Rs.2000/- (rupees two thousand only) each subject to satisfaction of ld. C.J.M Alipore with condition not to enter into jurisdiction where VG resides till further order i. d to J.C till 02.03.2019.

If on bail to 02.03.2019 for appearance.

Return C.D.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-

Sonia Majumdar  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.